
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
2 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, 38 EAST CLYDE 
STREET HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 at 6:30 PM, which you are requested 
to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 
14 June 2016. (Pages 1 - 14)

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

5. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 -  2016-17 (Pages 15 - 20)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.

6. INTEGRATED CARE FUND/ HEATH & WELLBEING FUND ALLOCATIONS (Pages 
21 - 30)
Report by Chief Officer, Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership.

7. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 31 - 36)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance.
  



8. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2015-2016 - 4TH QUARTER END OF YEAR (Pages 
37 - 44)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services.

9. ADOPTED ROADS AND FOOTWAYS IN HELENSBURGH (Pages 45 - 56)
Report by Executive Director  - Development and Infrastructure Services.

10. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS  - (SECOND TRANCHE) (Pages 57 - 60)
Report by Executive Director   - Community Services. 

11. END OF PROJECT  MONITORING REPORT -  2015-16 (Pages 61 - 66)
Report by Executive Director – Community Services. 

12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 
The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee recognises the outstanding 
achievements in 2016 of Helensburgh’s Gordon Reid. As a tennis player, 
representing his country, he has brought enormous pride to local residents and made 
history in the process.
 
The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee asks the Council to mark Gordon Reid’s 
world-class sporting achievements by awarding him the Freedom of Argyll of Bute.

Proposer: Councillor Aileen Morton
Seconder: Councillor Ellen Morton 

E1 13. UPDATE ON CYCLEPATH BETWEEN CARDROSS AND HELENSBURGH (Pages 
67 - 70)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.

E1 14. FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AT BLOOMFIELD, GARELOCHHEAD. (Pages 
71 - 78)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.

E2 15. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT (Pages 79 - 134)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services.
.

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E2 Paragraph 8

The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under any 
particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services.

E1 & E2 Paragraph 9



Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 
goods or services.

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor James Robb
Councillor Richard Trail

  Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager. 

Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01436 657621 





MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, SINCLAIR STREET, HELENSBURGH 

on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor James Robb
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending:

Also 
Attending:

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Louise Connor, Education Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager
Arlene Cullum, Senior Development Officer
Wendy Brownlie, Education Officer
Mitch Dow, Team Leader – Assessment & Care Management

Alistair Chan, AECOM

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 29 April 2016 
The Minute of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 was approved as a true 
record, subject to the following amendment:

Item 9 – Third Sector Grants

Councillor Corry declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Third 
Sector Grants application received from Route 81 due to his involvement 
as Director of Route 81 and took no part in discussion of this item.

Councillors, Dance, MacIntyre and Robb left the meeting during 



discussion of the applications they had declared an interest in.

Councillors, Dance, MacIntyre and Robb re-joined the meeting. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Tony Davey of Cardross Community Council spoke of the progress made so far in 
relation to the cycle path between Cardross and Helensburgh.  He advised that he 
had been made aware that there had been no dialogue on the issue of Compulsory 
Purchase Orders between the Council and the agents of the landowners for areas of 
land along the path.  He asked that the Council pursue this matter as a matter of 
urgency.  It was noted that dialogue had taken place and that if necessary evidence 
of this could be provided.  It was agreed that as there was a 
[...]
 the issue of 
the re-location of the sculpture at the Helensburgh and Lomond Civic Centre was 
last discussed by Members and the implications that would arise from each if 
implemented.   

Motion

To agree the recommendation as contained within the report by the Executive 
Director of Customer Services.



Moved by Councillor Gary Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton.

Amendment

The Area Committee recommends to the Executive Director of Customer Services 
that the sculpture be relocated to the seaward side of the building and recommends 
to the Council that the associated costs involved be taken from the remaining 
balance of Helensburgh CHORD funds.

Moved by Councillor James Robb, seconded by Councillor George Freeman.

Decision:

On a show of hands vote the Motion was carried by 7 votes to 3 and the Area 
Committee resolved accordingly.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 14 June 2016, 
submitted.)

9. AREA SCORECARD - FQ4 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 4 of 2015-16 (January – March 2016).

Discussion took place in respect of the implementation of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership and the reporting mechanisms going forward; repair timescales for street 
lighting and car parking income. Members expressed concern in relation to the 
cleanliness of the streets and requested that this be monitored through the 
scorecard.  The Programme Manager advised that he would take this matter up with 
Amenity Services.   

Decision:

Members agreed to note the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 14 June 2016, 
submitted.)

10. NVA/ST PETERS UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report highlighting the contribution that NVA’s 
internationally significant Kilmahew/St Peter’s project makes to Outcome one of the 
SOA:Local “the economy is diverse and thriving”.  The report also outlined the aim of 
the proposed project and the specific benefits arising from the project.  

The Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation advised of an 
open day on Wednesday 29 June 2016 at Cardross Parish Church Hall and 
encouraged all to attend.  

Members expressed their appreciation of the work carried out so far and wished 
NVA well for the remainder of the project.  



Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 14 June 2016, submitted.)

11. ADULT SERVICES - CARE AT HOME 

The Committee considered a report providing information on operations, resources, 
learning disability and mental health issues in respect of the care at home provision 
within the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  Further information was provided in 
respect of the contract management process; monitoring arrangements; service 
improvements and developments; complaints and the Health and Social Care 
Partnership.  

Discussion took place in respect of delayed discharges with particular reference to 
those which were the result of legislative delays; the difficulties with coding of 
delayed discharges; the Care Inspectorate grades and the information contained in 
the table at section 5.4 of the report.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to 
confirm with the Locality Manager, the period of time covered in the table and 
confirm to Members by email.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Locality Manager – Helensburgh and Lomond, dated 14 June 2016, 
submitted.)  
 

12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

This item was dealt with under item 8 of this minute.  

13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The following Notice of Motion was before the Area Committee for consideration:-

Motion

The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee notes with concern that no funding has 
been allocated towards 
[...]
 in 
Councillor Freeman’s motion to internal audit and asked them to consider any 
similar arrangements that would benefit from consideration, on the basis that 
once the audit is completed it will be reported to the Audit Committee, and

b. Agrees that it will endorse this approach.

Moved by Councillor Ellen Morton, seconded by Councillor Robert G MacIntyre.

Decision:

On a show of hands vote the Amendment was carried by 8 votes to 2 and the Area 
Committee resolved accordingly.  
 

15. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The following Notice of Motion was before the Area Committee for consideration:-

Motion

The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee requests that, given the concerns that 
have been raised relating to the information available from the Argyll & Bute Health & 
Social Care Partnership (A&BHSCP) on the Integrated Care Fund Locality 
Allocations (ICFLA) and the Heath & Wellbeing Fund (H&WF) allocations, Council 
officers liaise with officers from the A&BHSCP to provide a report on these 
allocations for the next Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee that should include:



a. Details of the NHS Scotland Resource Allocation Committee (NRAC) formula 
and how the allocation of funding for NHS Highland has been calculated 
based on that formula.

b. Details of the number of residents in each of the four decentralised areas of 
Argyll & Bute that has been used by the A&BHSCP as part of the NRAC 
formula for calculating the proposed ICFLA allocations for 2017/18 and the 
H&WF allocations for 2016/17 for each of the four decentralised areas of 
Argyll & Bute.

c. Details of the adjustments that have been made to the proposed ICFLA 
allocations for 2017/18 and the H&WF allocations for 2016/17 relating to 
age/sex profile and their additional needs based on morbidity and life 
circumstances (including deprivation) for each of the four decentralised areas 
of Argyll & Bute.

d. Details of any unavoidable excess costs of providing health services in 
different geographical areas of Argyll & Bute that have been used as part of 
the NRAC formula for calculating the proposed ICFLA allocations for 2017/18 
and the H&WF allocations for 2016/17 for the four decentralised areas of 
Argyll & Bute.

Moved by Councillor George Freeman, seconded by Councillor Vivien Dance.

Decision

The Area Committee agreed the terms of the Motion.

The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, the appendix relating to the following item of business would 
require him to exclude the press and public should any Member wish to discuss the 
content of the appendix on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

16. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Helensburgh Waterfront Development - Update 
The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the 
outcome of the review of the Stage C Design report for the delivery of a 
new swimming pool and leisure facility for Helensburgh along with a 
review of the flood defence and public realm works to support the new 
facility and overall Waterfront Development as outlined in the May 2012 
approved Masterplan.  The report also provided an update on the 
outcome of the value engineering exercise undertaken by Hoskins 
Architects (Formerly Gareth Hoskins Associates), Robinson Low Francis 
(RLF) and AECOM to re-examine the design, phasing, risks and cost of 
delivering the Waterfront Development.  Members also gave consideration 
to a presentation outlining the options in respect of the flood defences 
within the car park area and the considerations given to each option.  

Discussion took place in respect of the needs and wants of the community 
with the Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation 
advising that the project related to the pier building only and that the flood 
defe
[...]
 for this 
matter to be considered at the next meeting of the Council should a 
sufficient number of elected members agree.  

The Area Committee notes that the increased budget could allow for 



enhancements such as:
A 50m pool
An 8 lane 25m pool with variable height floor to the regional specifications 
set out by ASA and Scottish Swimming
A teaching pool with a variable height floor to comply with ASA and 
Scottish Swimming specifications.
A diving facility to regional standards as specified by ASA and Scottish 
Swimming.  
Enhanced ancillary facilities – for health suite, gym studios and play 
areas.
Café
Flumes

In light of the possible enhanced benefits for all the people in Helensburgh 
and Lomond, the Area Committee agrees to continue this item until after 
the next Council meeting.  

Moved by Councillor James Robb, seconded by Councillor George 
Freeman.

The requisite number of Members required the vote to be taken by calling 
the roll and Members voted as follows – 

Motion Amendment

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre Councillor James Robb
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

Decision:  

The Motion was carried by 6 votes to 4 and the Area Committee resolved 
accordingly.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 14 June 2016, submitted.)

The Area Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E2 17. LAND ADJOINING FORMER JANITOR'S HOUSE, 3 CAMPBELL DRIVE, 
HELENSBURGH 



The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of a request received 
to acquire a small area of ground adjoining property at 3 Campbell Drive, 
Helensburgh.

Decision:  

Members agreed to the recommendation outlined in the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 14 June 2016, 
submitted.)





1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH & 
LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    9th August 2016

AREA SCORECARD FQ1 2016-17

1 Background
1.1 This paper presents the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance 

for financial quarter 1 of 2016-17 (April - June 2016). Where commentary 
has been entered in Pyramid, it is included here.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the exceptional 

performance presented on the Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:

David Clements
Improvement and Organisational Development Programme Manager 
(Improvement and Performance Management)
01546 604205



2



3



4

 Success Measure Target 
FQ1 
16/17 

Actual FQ1 
16/17 

Traffic 
Light

Trend Comments 

Number of children on 
Child Protection Register 
– H&L

8 Ascending There has been a slight increase in the CP registrations, 
mainly to do with larger sibling groups. We had a previous 
downward fall and this was considered through CPC 
evaluation. Some aspects of the work locally were 
considered and agreed action points were reached in 
respect of an overall development plan. There is currently 
a new management structure in place and evaluation of the 
CP work is being measured via CPC and the Head of 
Service.

Number of children on 
CPR with a completed 
Child Protection Plan – 
H&L

8 Ascending We continue to focus on the CP plan being fully operational 
from the outset of the agreed plan being initiated at the 
Case Conference, however the written document is 
ordinarily drawn down at the first Core Group.

Children with Disability – 
open cases H&L

38 Ascending There 
[...]
dopted carriageways is a network of unadopted footways and verges.  The 
liabilities for these footways and verges rests the landowner.

1.6 The above results in a maintenance and inspection regime being in place for the 
carriageways but not for the footways and verges which remain private.

1.7 The council has a policy in place which allows unadopted areas to be adopted.  
However, any costs associated with bringing these areas up to adoptable standards 
would generally be met by the landowner.  The policy does allow for council to 



2

make contributions to bring unadopted areas up to an adoptable standard.  
Contributions to bring areas up to an adoptable standard would reduce funding to 
carry out other services such as repairs to the existing adopted road network.

1.8 It is recommended that Members note the report and the wording for posting on the 
Council Website as shown in Appendix 3:



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AUGUST 2016

ADOPTED ROADS AND FOOTWAYS IN HELENSBURGH

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1 This report details anomalies where carriageways were adopted by virtue of being 
included on the list of adopted streets but verges and footways have remained in 
private ownership.  In practical effect this means that the council as roads authority 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members note the report and the wording for posting on the 
Council Website as shown in Appendix 3:

4.0 DETAILS

4.1 The Councils list of adopted streets includes several streets in Helensburgh where 
only the carriageways are adopted and maintained by the Council as roads 
authority, at public expense.  Appendix 1, by way of a plan, details the locations 
where carriageways are adopted but verges and footways remain private.

4.2 It is unusual for such an extensive road network to have adopted carriageways but 
privately owned and maintained footways and verges.  In practice this means that 
the
[...]
d receive all or most 
of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs), unless a very large 
amount of funding is sought.

Organisations in receipt of funding for the previous two years are subject to a 
20% reduction. This is intended to reduce dependency on grant funding and 
support the sustainability of community groups. It is usual for the reduction to 

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recommendation

2016

3 Kirkmichael Community 
Development Group New New £1,000 £500 £500

4 Helensburgh Savoy* £1,325 £600 £11,900 £1,000 £780

5 West of Scotland Military 
Wives Choir £645 n/a £1,990 £950 £950

6 Helensburgh & Lomond 
Autism £1,500 £768 £5,000 £2,500 £1,973

Total available £8,253

Total recommended £8,253



be applied to the previous years’ funding unless there is a development in the 
project. 

Grants are only awarded with receipt of the correct paperwork; an approved 
finance check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded 
in previous year).

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 All organisations have been contacted and grant applications assessed.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: None
5.2 Financial:   As per area budget allocation.  
5.3 Legal:       None
5.4 HR:       None
5.5 Equalities    Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of 

      Argyll and Bute Council.
5.6 Risk:        Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the

      Council
5.7                    Customer Service:  None

6.0 APPENDICES

None

Rona Gold
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development

15 July 2016
  

                                           
For further information contact: Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer for 
Helensburgh and Lomond, Tel No:  01436 658735.





 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      9 August 2016 
HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE  

  
MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2015/16

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in 
Helensburgh and Lomond through the allocation of the Council’s Third 
Sector Grant funding in 2015/16.  Information was taken from the end of 
year project monitoring reports returned by those organisations awarded 
funding.

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for 
allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 2015/16 was £35,000.  Due to 
unspent funding of £1,006 from the previous year and an unallocated 
award of £4,000, a total of £32,006 was awarded to 21 organisations in 
2015/16.  Unallocated funds are ring-fenced and carried over to the 
following year.

1.3 Awards were distributed in Helensburgh and Lomond at Area Committee 
meetings in April and August 2015.   Organisations have up to three 
months from the end of their project to complete and return the project 
monitoring reports. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

3 DETAILS  

3.1 Grant recipients who do not submit an End of Project Monitoring Report 
(EPMR) on behalf of their organisations are not eligible for funding from 
this grant scheme in future years. 

3.2 Detailed below is a brief summary of the information received from the 
end of project monitoring reports. 

3.3 Of the 21 allocations, 19 recipients have submitted their end of project 
monitoring report.  



BeneficiariesNo Organisation Project funded
Total 
Projected 
Costs

Actual 
Costs

Match 
funding Award Comments

M F Age

1 Argyll and Bute 
Youth Forum

Bi-annual Argyll & 
Bute-wide youth award 
ceremony held in Oban 
in September 2015.

£4,760 £5,790 £3,134 £250

Successful event celebrating 
youth achievement across Argyll 
and Bute. Twenty-five local 
businesses supported the event

51 89

10–16  (56)
17–24 (57)
24–64 (25)
65+ (2)

2 Arrochar and Tarbet 
Christmas Lights

The purchase of  lights 
and insurance for 
Christmas and 
community use 
throughout the year 

£1,871 £2,014 £1,281 £935

Lights instal
[...]
ositive.   The majority 
note that the process is simple, straightforward, clear and concise.  
Thanks are noted for the support received from staff and elected 
members. 

5. IMPLICATIONS

Policy:         None
Finance:   The report sets out the expenditure from the Helensburgh and  
                      Lomond area 2015/16 budget for the allocation of Third Sector       

                Grants.
Personnel:  None
Legal:          None
Equal Opportunities:  The grant allocation is consistent with the Equal 
Opportunities policy of Argyll and Bute Council. 

Rona Gold 
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development
15 July 2016

For further information please contact: Audrey Baird, Community 
Development Officer for Helensburgh and Lomond.  Tel: 01436 658735. 






































	Agenda
	3a Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 14 June 2016.
	Minutes

	5 AREA SCORECARD FQ1 -  2016-17
	6 Integrated Care Fund/ Heath & Wellbeing Fund allocations
	Helensburgh   Lomond Committee 18-07-2016_CW

	7 Charity and Trust Funds
	8 ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2015-2016 - 4th QUARTER END OF YEAR
	9 Adopted Roads and Footways in Helensburgh
	10 Third Sector Grants  - (Second tranche)
	11 End of Project  Monitoring report -  2015-16
	13 Update on Cyclepath between Cardross and Helensburgh
	14 Former public convenience at Bloomfield, Garelochhead.
	Garelochhead Public Convenience Committee Report Final Version
	MAP_Garelochhead_August AC

	15 Helensburgh Waterfront
	Helensburgh Waterfront Development Project Initiation Document - HWD-PID - v0 7 - 26 July 2016
	Appendix 1 Helensburgh Waterfront Communications Plan - HWD v0 4 - 26 July 2016
	Appendix  3 Helensburgh Waterfront Development Procurment Sourcing Strategy - HWD-v0 2 - 27 June 2016
	Copy of Appendix  4 Helensburgh Waterfront Development Risk Register - HWD-v0 2 -  27 June 2016




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, 38 EAST CLYDE 

STREET HELENSBURGH  on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

Councillor Maurice Corry            Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Vivien Dance             Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor David Kinniburgh       Councillor Richard Trail   
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre   

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development Programme 
Manager
Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer
Kevin MacIntosh, Network Performance Manager
Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:-

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor James Robb.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 14 June 2016. 
The Minute of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 was approved as a true 
record.
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting.

No questions were submitted.

  

5. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 -  2016-17 



The Committee considered a report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 1 of 2016-17 (April – June  2016).

Decision:

Members agreed to note the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted.)

6. INTEGRATED CARE FUND/ HEATH & WELLBEING FUND ALLOCATIONS 

The Committee considered a report which provided details of the NHS Resource 
Allocation (NRAC) formula and how the allocation of funding for the Argyll & Bute 
Health & Social Care Partnership (A&BHSCP) on the Integrated Care Fund Locality 
Allocations (ICFLA) and the Heath & Wellbeing Fund (H&WF) is determined.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership. 
dated 9 August 2016, submitted.)

7. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

The Committee considered a report which advised on the proposed method for the 
distribution of the charities and trust funds in the Helensburgh and Lomond areas.

Decision:

Following discussion, the Area Committee agreed to continue consideration of the 
report to a future meeting and asked officers to provide further information on:-

1. The options for the Cardross War Memorial, and if it would be more 
appropriate for this to be transferred to a local community organisation such 
as the Cardross Trust or the Cardross Community Council;

2. The options for distribution of the Miss Annie Dickson Bequest, and  
3. The efficiency of dealing with the Charities and Trust Funds, looking at 

options for the future in terms of the administration and officer time involved.
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance,  dated 9 August 2016, submitted.)

8. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -  2015-2016 - 4TH QUARTER END OF YEAR 

The Committee considered a report which advised of the roads revenue budget 
position at the end of the 4th quarter of the financial year 2015/16.

Decision:

Members agreed:-



1. To note the report; and
2. That the Network Performance Manager would review the issues raised by 

Members which included outstanding footpath issues in Helensburgh Town 
Centre and remedial work to the Helensburgh Pier car park.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 9 August 2016, submitted.)

9. ADOPTED ROADS AND FOOTWAYS IN HELENSBURGH 

The Committee considered a report which advised of the anomalies where 
carriageways were adopted by virtue of being included on the list of adopted streets 
but verges and footways have remained in private ownership.

Decision:

Members agreed:-

1.  To note the report;  
2.  That officers would edit the report at 2.1 ensuring the wording was complete;   

 and
3.  That officers would ensure that the Guidance Note for the Argyll and Bute  

 Council website was clear and concise.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 9 August 2016, submitted.)

10. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS  - (SECOND TRANCHE) 

The Committee considered a report which provided the detail of recommendations 
for the award of Third Sector Grants to Third Sector organisations for Helensburgh 
and Lomond.

Decision:

Members agreed the following funding awards for the 6 organisations from the Third 
Sector grants budget.

Ref 
No

Organisation Grant 
2014/15

Grant 
2015/16

Total 
Project 
Cost

Amount 
Requested

Recommendation
2016

Amount
Awarded

1 Cove Burgh 
Hall

n/a £2485 £7280 £2550 £2550 £2550

2 Helensburgh 
and Lomond
Foodbank

n/a £1550 
(returned 
£788)

£9000 £1500 £1500 £1500

3 Kirkmichael 
Community 
Development 

New New £1000 £500 £500 £500



Group
4 Helensburgh 

Savoy
£1325 £600 £11900 £1000 £780 £780

5 West of 
Scotland 
Military Wives 
Choir

£645 n/a £1990 £950 £950 £950

6 Helensburgh 
and Lomond 
Autism

£1500 £768 £5000 £2500 £1973 £1973

Total available £8,253
Total 
recommended £8,253

Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted.)

11. END OF PROJECT  MONITORING REPORT -  2015-16 

The Committee considered a report which provided detail of the positive outcomes 
for communities in Helensburgh and Lomond  through the allocation of the Council’s 
Third  Sector Grant funding in 2015/16. 

The Community Development Officer highlighted that Luss and Arden Senior 
Citizens Association had not utilised all of their funding allocation and would, 
therefore, be returning some of the money for re-allocation.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 9 August 2016, submitted).

12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The following Notice of Motion Under Standing Order 13 was before the Area 
Committee for consideration:

The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee recognises the outstanding 
achievements in 2016 of Helensburgh’s Gordon Reid. As a tennis player, 
representing his country, he has brought enormous pride to local residents and 
made history in the process.
 
The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee asks the Council to mark Gordon 
Reid’s world-class sporting achievements by awarding him the Freedom of Argyll of 
Bute.

Proposer: Councillor Aileen Morton
Seconder: Councillor Ellen Morton 

Decision



The Area Committee unanimously agreed the terms of the Motion.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Governments (Scotland) 
Act 1973.

E1 13. UPDATE ON CYCLEPATH BETWEEN CARDROSS AND HELENSBURGH 

The Committee considered a report which provided the background to discussion 
with landowners in relation to the purchase of ground required for the provision of a 
cycleway alongside the A814 between Colgrain and Cardross.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted).

E1 14. FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AT BLOOMFIELD, GARELOCHHEAD. 

The Committee considered a report which provided the detail of offers received in 
respect of the former public convenience at Bloomfield, Garelochhead.

Decision:

Members agreed the recommendation contained within the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director  - Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 
9 August 2016, submitted).

.

E2 15. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT 

The Committee considered a report which requested the drawdown of development 
funding and approval of the Helensburgh Waterfront Development Project Initiation 
Document (PID).

Decision:

Members agreed the recommendations contained within the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 
9 August 2016, submitted). 


